

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>WPCRL No.170 of 2026</u> <u>Hon'ble Alok Mahra, J.</u></p> <p>Ms. Sangeeta Bhardwaj and Mr. Shubham Bhardwaj, learned counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>2. Mr. Deepak Bisht, learned Deputy A.G. along with Mr. Devendra Singh, learned A.G.A. for the State.</p> <p>3. Present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India has been filed by the petitioners seeking issuance of a writ, order or direction in the nature of certiorari to quash the impugned F.I.R. No. 0002 of 2026, registered at Police Station Narendra Nagar, District Tehri Garhwal, under Sections 2(b)(ii) and 3(1) of the Uttar Pradesh Gangsters and Anti-Social Activities (Prevention) Act, 1986.</p> <p>4. Learned counsel for the petitioners would submit that the petitioners have been falsely implicated in the present case. It is argued that the impugned gangster F.I.R. is based only on an alleged offence under Sections 8/20 read with Sections 29 and 60 of the NDPS Act, whereas no contraband was ever recovered from the petitioners. It is further submitted that this Court has already granted bail to the petitioners in the said NDPS case by order dated 26.06.2025. The petitioners have no previous involvement in any case under the Gangsters Act or in any other criminal activity. Therefore, the registration of the case under the Gangsters Act against the petitioners is arbitrary, unjustified, and illegal.</p> <p>5. Learned State counsel prays for and is granted six weeks' time to file counter affidavit.</p>

6. List this case on 10.03.2026.

7. Meanwhile, as an interim measure, it is directed that the petitioners shall not be arrested pursuant to F.I.R. No. 0002 of 2026, registered at Police Station Narendra Nagar, District Tehri Garhwal, till the next date of listing provided the petitioners cooperate with the investigation.

(Alok Mahra, J.)

Vacation Judge
20.01.2026

Mamta